                                                         Coaching Classes for BCA, MCA (IGNOU)
MCS-012
1. (Covers Block 1)
(a)
How can you represent a negative integer in a computer system? If 8 bits
(including one sign bit) are to be used to represent integers in binary 2‟s
complement notation, then what are the possible minimum and maximum

case the sector size is 512.
Media descriptor byte
The ancient media descriptor type codes are:
For 8" floppies:
fc, fd, fe - Various interesting formats
For 5.25" floppies:
Value  DOS version  Capacity  sides  tracks  sectors/track
ff     1.1           320 KB    2      40      8
fe     1.0           160 KB    1      40      8
fd     2.0           360 KB    2      40      9
fc     2.0           180 KB    1      40      9
fb                   640 KB    2      80      8
fa                   320 KB    1      80      8
f9     3.0          1200 KB    2      80     15
For 3.5" floppies:
Value  DOS version  Capacity  sides  tracks  sectors/track
fb                   640 KB    2      80      8
fa                   320 KB    1      80      8
f9     3.2           720 KB    2      80      9
f0     3.3          1440 KB    2      80     18
f0                  2880 KB    2      80     36
For RAMdisks:
fa
For hard disks:
Value  DOS version
f8     2.0
This code is also found in the first byte of the FAT.
                                                         Coaching Classes for BCA, MCA (IGNOU)
IBM defined the media descriptor byte as 11111red, where r is removable, e is eight
sectors/track, d is double sided.
Cluster size
The default number of sectors per cluster for floppies (with FAT12) is
Drive size Secs/cluster   Cluster size
   360 KB       2             1 KiB
   720 KB       2             1 KiB
   1.2 MB       1           512 bytes
  1.44 MB       1           512 bytes
  2.88 MB       2             1 KiB
(e) Explain the following giving their uses and advantages/disadvantages. (Word limit
for answer of each part is 50 words ONLY)
(i) DVD
(ii) Monitor Resolution
(iii) Non-impact printers
(iv) Scan codes
(v) Graphics accelerators
(vi) SCSI
 (a)
A hypothetical machine has 64 general purpose registers of 64 bits each. The
machine has 4G word of RAM (assume that each word is of 64 bits and
memory is word addressable). The instructions of machine are of fixed format
and are 64 bit long. Instructions of the machine consist of operation code,
addressing mode specification, one register operand and one memory
operand. The machine uses 2 bits to specify addressing mode as given below:
Addressing mode bits ,  Register Operand ,  Memory Operand
 00 ,  Direct ,  Direct
 01 ,  Direct ,  Immediate data
 10 ,  Register Indirect ,  Direct
 11 ,  Register Indirect ,  Immediate data
Assuming that the instructions are first fetched to Instruction Register (IR) and
the two operands are transferred to AC and DR registers respectively, and
result of operation is stored in the AC register; write and explain the sequence
of micro-operations that are required for fetch and execute cycles of an ADD
instruction having addressing mode bits as 01. Make and state suitable
assumptions, if any.
                                                         Coaching Classes for BCA, MCA (IGNOU)
, (6 Marks)
Ans:
Addressing